HUMBOLDT BAY HARBOR, RECREATION, AND CONSERVATION DISTRICT

AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO ORDINANCE NO. 4

AMENDMENT TO ORDINANCE ESTABLISHING PROCEDURES FOR THE EVALUATION OF APPLICATIONS FOR "EMERGENCY AND ADMINISTRATIVE PERMITS", AFFECTING OR INVOLVING AREAS OR ACTIVITIES WITHIN THE JURISDICTION OF THE HUMBOLDT BAY HARBOR, RECREATION, AND CONSERVATION DISTRICT, AND ESTABLISHING RULES AND REGULATIONS PERTAINING THERETO

THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF THE HUMBOLDT BAY HARBOR, RECREATION, AND CONSERVATION DISTRICT, DOES HEREBY AMEND CHAPTER III, ARTICLE 1 AND ARTICLE 5 OF ORDINANCE NO. 4 TO READ AS FOLLOWS:

<u>Article 1</u>

This Chapter governs special procedures for processing applications for permits to perform work that is asserted to be within the following criteria: repair or maintenance activities of any sort, including maintenance dredging; provided, that such activities do not result in addition to, or an enlargement or expansion of, the object of such repair or maintenance activities.

<u>Article 5</u>

The Chief Executive Officer may approve an application as an administrative permit for repair or maintenance activities of any sort, including maintenance dredging; provided, that such activities do not result in an addition to or enlargement or expansion of the object of such repair or maintenance activities, on the same grounds that the District may approve an ordinary application, and he may include a statement of reasonable terms and conditions consistent with the policies and objectives of the State of California Harbors and Navigation Code, Appendix II, Sections 1 to 84 as amended. This Amendment to Ordinance shall become effective thirty (30) days after the date of its Publication in The Times Standard Newspaper, Eureka, California, pursuant to the provisions of Section 22, Appendix 2 of the California Harbors and Navigation Code.

PASSED AND ADOPTED THIS <u>21ST</u> DAY OF DECEMBER, 1995, BY THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF THE HUMBOLDT BAY HARBOR, RECREATION, AND CONSERVATION DISTRICT BY THE FOLLOWING POLLED VOTE:

AYES: COMMISSIONER CURLESS, COMMISSIONER FREDERICK, COMMISSIONER HUNTER, COMMISSIONER OLLIVIER

NAYES:

ABSENT:

ABSTAIN: COMMISSIONER SMITH

ROY CURLESS, President Board of Commissioners

ATTEST:

JOHN FREDERICK, Secretary Board of Commissioners